

No. 03-95

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,
Petitioner

v.

NANCY DREW SUDERS,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GERALD J. PAPPERT
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

JOHN G. KNORR, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section
Counsel of Record

HOWARD G. HOPKIRK
SARAH C. YERGER
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-1144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. An Employer Should Be Allowed To Assert The Affirmative Defense When A Supervisor Creates A Hostile Work Environment Which Culminates In A Constructive Discharge. | 1 |
| A. As respondent concedes, an employee’s claim of constructive discharge has no effect on whether a supervisor’s creation of a hostile environment satisfies the aided-by- the-agency-relation standard..... | 1 |
| B. Denying the affirmative defense in constructive discharge cases will create more problems than it will solve. | 3 |
| C. Respondent has offered no sound reason to overrule <i>Ellerth</i> and <i>Faragher</i> | 6 |
| II. None Of The Actions Allegedly Taken Against Respondent Was A Tangible Employment Action. | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) | passim |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) | passim |
| <i>Lindale v. Tokheim Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 1998) | 5 |
| <i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) | 1, 6, 7 |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) | 7 |
| <i>Swiech v. Gottlieb Memorial Hosp.</i> , 2000 WL 343244 (N.D. Ill. 2000) | 5 |
